
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Join the on-line meeting here 

Date: Monday 25 January 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 

and Tidworth 
 

 
 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

 To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link.  
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                             Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth 
                      Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling - The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                  Cllr Chris Williams - Ludgershall and Perham Down (Chairman) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTlmZDk2YzQtOWU2OC00Y2E0LTk0MmYtMDE3MTI4M2EyNjY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTlmZDk2YzQtOWU2OC00Y2E0LTk0MmYtMDE3MTI4M2EyNjY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA1ZTc0Y2YtNjZmYS00YTRlLWFjYjUtODU0ZDIxOTE0NTFm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA1ZTc0Y2YtNjZmYS00YTRlLWFjYjUtODU0ZDIxOTE0NTFm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those 

images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's  Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme  
 

 Covid-19 Update 
 

 Local Plan Review and Gypsy & Traveller Local Plan 
Consultations 
 

 Wiltshire Police Precept Consultation 2021 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 
November 2020 
 

 

5   Police Update   

 Inspector Dean Knight 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 15 - 20)  

 Station Manager Dave Adamson 
 

 

7   The Census 2021 for England and Wales in relation to Wiltshire   

 Jonny Corbett – Census Engagement Manager 
 

 

8   Understanding and supporting our local community   

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

10   Thematic Group Updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Older Person & Carers Champion  

 Multi Agency Forum  

 Multi Faith Group  

 Sports and Leisure Group 
  

 

11   Community Area Transport Group Update   

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

12   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and 
other Partners (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 To receive any updates 
 

 

13   Community Area Grants   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting   

 Monday 1 March 2021 
 

 

15   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-weight-adults. 
 

 

 
Following a successful pilot, Wiltshire Council
[...]
%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637411113042578611%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=orO3Eh3RlwB0RCBIFu93W2mf%2FvPo5Uc8gAmame%2FCEUM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fpublic-health-weight-adults&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cc1becaf2155547f565d108d88a07b7b4%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637411113042578611%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=orO3Eh3RlwB0RCBIFu93W2mf%2FvPo5Uc8gAmame%2FCEUM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:health.coaches@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
COVID-19 update 
 

 
The infection rate in Wiltshire is continuing to rise, in line with the national trend, 
which is of concern.  It is so very important that everyone across our population, no 
matter what age, is sticking to the regulations, staying at home wherever possible 
and protecting their families, friends and communities. 
 
The new variant is much more transmissible and that is demonstrated by the large 
increase of cases. It is crucial that everyone adheres to the latest rules and advice, 
which means:  
 

 socially distancing if you have to leave your house,  

 not meeting up with anyone that’s not in your household or in a childcare or 
support bubble unless it is one other person for your daily exercise,  

 keep washing hands regularly, 

 wearing a face covering when required, 

 booking a test as soon as you develop any COVID-19 symptoms,  

 and self-isolating where required  
 
A big part of helping to contain the spread of the virus is an effective test and trace 
system. If the NHS are unable to contact a positive case as part of the test and trace 
service, they will pass the details onto the  local public health team. If you receive a 
call from 0300 456 0100 then please pick up, as that will likely
[...]
ter, Thursday 28 January 

 Planning for rural areas, Monday 1 February and Tuesday 2 February 
 
People can sign up for the events in advance via this link, or by contacting the 
council via email (spatailplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk), or phone (0300 
456 0100).  
 

Page 6

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review


Wiltshire Police Precept Consultation 2021 
 

 Public consultation survey (- https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/PNHBKSG  
 

 PCC Precept Video - https://youtu.be/eRMtE_YxdWk  
 

Page 7

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.co.uk%2Fr%2FPNHBKSG&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C65f5da72bb4343a2f10f08d8b1776e2d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637454473813366905%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=O%2BEg9qKnESccP2qZl3WN3h02VPuTZsYIpLRJtuSkJMI%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FeRMtE_YxdWk&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C65f5da72bb4343a2f10f08d8b1776e2d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637454473813366905%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Svrw9ZK8Sz7VoLToTdiXmZKqIcLhe3qiajKKM1QeeQs%3D&reserved=0




Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  23 November 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

20   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
It was noted that local people had become frustrated with vehicles using local 
byways on the Army ranges. Concerns were raised re issues when trying to 
telephone Landmark to highlight the byways issue. It was agreed that MOD 
Police were aware of the situation, but that a better hotline to Landmark would 
be useful 
 

21   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Lt Col Nick Turner – Tidworth 
Garrison and Station Manager Dave Adamson – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
 

22   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interests 
 

23   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23 September 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

24   Police Update 

 Inspector Dean Knight gave the Police update 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That statistics for crime, domestic violence and burglaries were all down 
 

 That a dedicated car patrol had been assigned for army covid breaches 
 

 MOD and Wiltshire police were working well, with the intention to work 
more closely when current lookdown ends 

 

 Drugs and youth engagement – work ongoing on this important issue. 

Page 10



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Rural crime team carrying out joint ops with MOD police. 
 

 That the local Community Policing Team had recently caught four people 
hare coursing. 

 

 It was noted that the Area Board members would like a neighbourhood 
tasking meeting to be arranged  

 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Knight 
 

25   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 
 

26   Future Direction of Area Board meetings 

 A discussion ensued as to when the Area Board should meet in future, with the 
potential of dovetailing recovery meetings. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman, Community Engagement Manager and the 
Democratic Services Officer would look at dates, with a view to dovetailing Area 
Board meetings with the Recovery meetings sometime in the new year 
 

27   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager gave a brief update 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the next Census would be taking place during March 2021. War 
veterans would be included on the form under the armed forces 
covenant. Richard Rogers was keen to speak to community groups & 
minority groups etc to encourage these group to fill out their census forms 
and get involved so that their voices could be heard. 

 

 That the Leisure centre would re-open on the 3 December after lockdown 
ended with lots of activities already planned. 

 
The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers 
 

28   Thematic Group Updates 

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones – The written update was noted 
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 Multi Agency Forum – Richard Rogers – That good work had been 
carried out by local groups looking after vulnerable people etc 

 
It was hoped that the Acting Garrison Commander would be able to attend 
future Area Boards. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates 
 

29   Community Area Transport Group Update 

  
Cllr Mark Connolly presented the CATG report attached to the agenda, and 
asked the Area Board members to consider any recommendation arising from 
the last meeting Monday 12 October 2020 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area board notes the report of the meeting dated Monday 
12 October 2020 and agrees the recommendations 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his report 
 

30   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners 

 Everleigh PC – the written update was noted 
 
 
Chute PC 
 

 That the remembrance service was held in a scaled down format 
 

 That three Christmas trees were to be planted in the village 
 
 
Tidworth TC 
 

 That the remembrance service was held in a scaled down format 
 

 That some repairs were being carried out to play parks 
 

 That Christmas lights were being put up where appropriate due to the 
pandemic 

 
 
Ludgershall TC 
 

Page 12



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 That Christmas lights were being put up where appropriate due to the 
pandemic 
 

 That the remembrance service was held in a scaled down format 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates 
 

31   Community Area Grants 

 Decision 
Chute Village Hall awarded £332 for Chute village hall WI-FI installation 
and security camera 
 

32   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 25 January 
2021 
 

33   Close 
 

Page 13





 

Update for Tidworth Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Wiltshire Police 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

25 January 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Update for Tidworth Area Board 
 

 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 Successful warrant executed resulting in seizure of controlled drugs and locating a 

vulnerable missing person from the London area 

 

 

 Successful application for a premises closure order therefore protecting a vulnerable 

person and preventing further offences relating to the drug supply 
 

 

 Assisting the food Standards Agency with the execution of a warrant relating to food 

hygiene and meat preparation 

 

 Overall crime down 9% (Dec 2019 compared Dec 2020 

  

 
Projects  
 

 

 Covid patrols continue across the area with an emphasis on enforcement 

 

 

 Working with MDP in relation to ‘off roaders’ 

 

 

 On-going operations with the Rural Crime Unit in relation to hare coursing. 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

 Various dates relating to the Covid vaccination 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
 
Signed: Dean Knight 

Date:    140121 
 

    
[...]
d organisations we can start to address them. The 
report will also be link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it’s partners and 
agencies, so that collaboratively we can tackle issues including those arising from 
Covid-19 

 
4. Next steps 

 
The status report has been produced by the area board but is intended as a 
resource for all those within the community area. No single organisation can or 
should be expected to do everything and sustained improvement will only be 
through all of us working together with the community taking the lead.  
 
If the status report is adopted, the proposed next steps are: 
 

I. The area board to consider the report and produce for itself a work plan 
outlining which of the priorities it will focus upon and what it is able to do to 
help address them. Each action will have assigned to it clear outcomes and 
outputs. This decision will be influenced by factors including urgency, 
opportunity and resources.  
 

Page 24



 
 

This work plan to be brought back to a future Area Board meeting for 
agreement. It will subsequently be a standing item at subsequent area 
board meetings utilising a traffic light system to offer a simple visual 
indicator to monitor progress.  A maximum of 5 issues to be focussed upon 
at any one time with a rolling plan similar to the CATG 
 

II. As many other groups and organisations as possible are to be encouraged 
to also consider the report and ask themselves where they can make a 
difference and what they can do to support local action. 
 

III. Where issues are common across multiple community areas, the area 
board team will collate these and look to see if it is better to address these 
together. Where there seems to be a Wiltshire wide concern, a more 
strategic approach will be considered. 

 
It is proposed that the Area Board will use its strategic influence and delegated 
powers to shape the delivery of local services and actions.  It will also direct its 
delegated resources to facilitate and support community-led projects and local 
initiatives that specifically address the identified priority issues.   
 
It is recognised that some issues will be easier to tackle than others and it is 
important to target areas where tangible outcomes and progress can be delivered.  
Successes should be celebrated and the contribution from volunteers recognised 
and valued 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status report 
recognising that it is an organic document 

 
(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 

priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it will contribute to 
addressing the identified issues. 

  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon 

those issues identified in the status report. 
 

(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to 
work with key partners, agencies and community groups to encourage 
them to consider where they are best placed to take actions around the 
priorities identified. 
 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made 
in relation to its own action plan.  
 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to 
help bring this report together 
 

Report Author: Richard rogers: Tidworth and Pewsey Community Engagement Manager 
Tel: 0777154752  E-Mail: Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 25





Tidworth Community Area Status Report 

 

Background and context 

The overarching aim of this document is for Tidworth Area Board and its partners to 
understand how to support local responses from communities, businesses and 
organisations and link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it’s partners and agencies, so 
that collaboratively we can tackle issues including those arising from Covid-19. 
 
The Tidworth community area has seen an incredible response to the COVID19 pandemic 
with volunteers leading the response and strategic partners working collaboratively to 
support our communities.  Every person within the area has access to support from one of 
the many community groups that were set up, some of which are continuing to offer 
additional support. 
 
As we now look ahead, this document provides a summary of information that can be 
utilised to help inform the local community response. It brings together the differing data 
and information sources from across the community area that will help us to understand the  
state of our community and the impact of COVID-19. It also highlights communities that 
may have been disproportionately affected by the pandemic and it considers how the 
actions, projects and plans that are emerging will be collated and supported.  
 
Over time this document will be regularly updated in response to changes, new information 
and actions undertaken. Whilst the impact of COVID-19 is considerable, it is recognised 
that many of the issues identified in this report were existing ones. 
 
The Tidworth area consists of the Towns of Tidworth and Ludgershall as well as the 
parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne Kingston, Enford, 
Everleigh, Fittleton, Netheravon, Tidcombe & Fosbury. A key requirement is to ensure that 
all within the community area have the same opportunity to engage with this work and the 
consultation has been as wide as possible within the resource and time restraints that exist. 
 
When the boundary review changes are implemented at the May 2021 elections, the 
Community Area will consist of the divisions of Tidworth North and West, Tidworth East and 
Ludgershall South, as well as Ludgershall North and Rural. The parishes within the Avon 
Valley will join the Amesbury Community Area. Concerns raised within thse Avon Valley 
area will be taken forward by the Amesbury area. As this is an organic report, any 
issues that they subsequently raise can be added 
 
Whilst it is natural to focus on the issues w
[...]
 25th January 2021 

 Those who have not yet had an opportunity to contribute significantly will be invited to 
do so.  

 An Area Board work plan will be presented to the Area Board at the first 

opportunity following local elections in May 2021. This will highlight a maximum of 5 

issues where the Area Board would like to focus its efforts and resources and where it 

feels it can make the greatest difference. 

 The CEM will engage with partners and stakeholders so that they understand the 
report and can consider how they will play their part in responding to the issues 
raised  

 Updates will be a standard item at future area board meetings  
 

 

 

List of emerging issues as identified by the community and supporting data 

Issue Supporting evidence 

  

Higher than average incidences of anti-
social behaviour 

CAJSNA 2020 Community survey results 
JSNA 2020 data 

Hate crime is the third highest rate in 
Wiltshire 

JSNA 

Page 34



Too much waste produced and not 
enough recycling 

CAJSNA 2020 Community survey results 

Insufficient positive activities for young 
people especially those who are 
vulnerable, isolated or at risk. 

CAJSNA 2020 Community survey results 
Discussions with partners and recovery 
group 
Discussions with Town and Parish 
Councils 

Insufficient environmentally friendly 
travel including electric vehicles 

Discussions with partner organisations 

The garrison’s feedback has been that  
the 9 to 5 experience of those serving in 
the army could be improved to include 
awareness and access to available 
activities and volunteering opportunities 

Discussions with MOD 

A new civic centre in Tidworth required Tidworth Town Council 

Lack of youth activities in Ludgershall 
and under-utilisation of the Youth 
community building, 

Ludgershall Town Council 

Community assets in the area could be 
used more 

Discussions with partner organisations 

Low income families are struggling to 
cope 

Latest data from CAB, ONSA 
 

T
[...]
mentally during these 
unprecedented times. The activities were hugely successful. Moving 
forward there is a real need to re-connect with young people working with 
volunteers to help with reconnection of groups. We would like have the 
activities made into spiral bind books to be used as a tool to help volunteers 
to use the books to easily deliver quality activities. 
 
 

Report Author: 
Richard Rogers, Tidworth Area Board 
Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's  Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	02_Covid-19 update January
	01_Local.Plan.Review.and G&T_Consultations_V2
	Wiltshire Police Precept Consultation 2021

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	8 Understanding and supporting our local community
	Community Area Status Report Tidworth (MASTER copy) Jan 2021

	11 Community Area Transport Group Update
	12 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners
	220121 - Covid-19 vaccine stakeholder briefing
	Healthwatch January
	Everleigh PC update

	13 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council
————

MINUTES

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board
Place: On-Line Meeting
Date: 25 January 2021

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.35pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
CllIr Chris Williams (Chairman), ClIr lan Blair-Pilling and Clir Mark Connolly

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Total in attendance: 18



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

34

Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Ahnouncements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board.

The following written Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack
were noted:

e Healthy Us Weight Management Programme
e Covid-19 Update

e Local Plan Review and Gypsy & Traveller Local Plan Consultations

35

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

36

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

37

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 November 2020 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

38

Wiltshire Police Precept Consultation 2021

Jerry Herbert — Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner gave a short presentation
outlining the Wiltshire Police precept consultation.

Points made included:

e That all residents supported a £15 per household, a year, rise on a band
D property in the policing part of council tax for 2021/22. This equated to
an extra £1.25 a month.

e That even with the £15 increase, Wiltshire Police would still be asking for
a lower precept contribution than any other Force in the South West.

A short film outlining the precept and public consultation survey could be found

Page 2 of 8




at:

PCC Precept Video - https://youtu.be/eRMtE_YxdWk

Public consultation survey - https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/PNHBKSG

Points made by the Area Board included:

e That there were concerns re asking for a precept increase during the
pandemic when a lot of residents were facing difficult times.

The Chairman thanked Jerry Herbert for his presentation.

39 Police Update
Inspector Dean Knight
Points made included:
e That a successful warrant executed resulting in seizure of controlled
drugs and locating a vulnerable missing person from the London area
e That local teams had been assisting the food Standards Agency with the
execution of a warrant relating to food hygiene and meat preparation
e That Covid patrols continued across the area with an emphasis on
enforcement
e That local teams were working with MDP in relation to ‘off roaders’
e On-going operations with the Rural Crime Unit in relation to hare coursing
Points made from the floor:
e Good work policing the vaccinating centre queues & targeting hot hatches
with no front number plates
The Chairman thanked Inspector Knight for his update.
40 Fire & Rescue Update

Station Manager Dave Adamson

Points made included:

Page 3 of 8



https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FeRMtE_YxdWk&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C65f5da72bb4343a2f10f08d8b1776e2d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637454473813366905%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Svrw9ZK8Sz7VoLToTdiXmZKqIcLhe3qiajKKM1QeeQs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.co.uk%2Fr%2FPNHBKSG&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Moore%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C65f5da72bb4343a2f10f08d8b1776e2d%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637454473813366905%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=O%2BEg9qKnESccP2qZl3WN3h02VPuTZsYIpLRJtuSkJMI%3D&reserved=0

e That the Fire & Rescue Service were running a project where unwanted
laptops could be donated to local fire stations — which would then be
given to children that needed them during the pandemic

e On call recruitment — still looking for local people

e The dangers of speeding during the lock down

e That Fire fighters were driving ambulances and helping with the logistics
of setting up more vaccination centres during the pandemic

Points made by the Area Board:

e That the Tidworth Area Board were happy to support the relaunch of the
Salamander Courses for local young people.

The Chairman thanked Dave Adamson for his update.

41

The Census 2021 for England and Wales in relation to Wiltshire

Jonny Corbett — Census Engagement Manager — power point
Points made included:

e That the census was a survey that happened every 10 years and
everyone took part.

e That the Office of National Statistics was responsible for the census in
England and Wales.

e That the census was important because it gave the most detailed
information we had about our society.

e Scotland and Northern Ireland hold their own around the same time.

e That the census provided information that government needed to shape
policy, allocate resources, plan services and monitor equality

e Any questions about our partnership activities with local authorities
please email at 2021Census.LA.liaison@ons.gov.uk

Bookmark the Census 2021 website: www.census.gov.uk

Follow us on social Media #Census2021

The Chairman thanked Jonny Corbett for his presentation.

Page 4 of 8



mailto:2021Census.LA.liaison@ons.gov.uk
http://www.census.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/hashtag/Census2021?src=hash

42

Understanding and supporting our local community

Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager presented a report that
aimed to outline how the Tidworth Area Board and its partners could understand
how to support local responses from communities, businesses and
organisations and link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it's partners and
agencies, so that issues could be tackled collaboratively including those arising
from Covid-19.

Points made included:

e That the Tidworth community area had seen an incredible response to
the COVID19 pandemic with volunteers leading the response and
strategic partners working collaboratively to support our communities.
Every person within the area had access to support from one of the many
community groups that were set up, some of which were continuing to
offer additional support

e As we now looked ahead, a document could be provided containing a
summary of information that could be utilised to help inform the local
community response. Bringing together the differing data and information
sources from across the community area that would help us to
understand the state of our community and the impact of COVID-19. It
would also highlight communities that may have been disproportionately
affected by the pandemic and it would consider how the actions, projects
and plans that were emerging would be collated and supported

e Over time this document would be regularly updated in response to
changes, new information and actions undertaken. Whilst the impact of
COVID-19 was considerable, it was recognised that many of the issues
identified in the report contained in the agenda pack were existing ones

Decision

e That the report was accepted by the Tidworth Area Board at its
meeting on the 25" January 2021

e Those who have not yet had an opportunity to contribute
significantly would be invited to do so.

e That an Area Board work plan would be presented to the Area Board
at the first opportunity following local elections in May 2021. This
would highlight a maximum of 5 issues where the Area Board would
like to focus its efforts and resources and where it feels it could
make the greatest difference.

e The Community Engagement Manager would engage with partners
and stakeholders so that they understood the report and could

Page 5 of 8




consider how they would play their part in responding to the issues
raised

e That updates would be a standard item at future area board
meetings

It was also agreed to take the report to the recovery group for their input.

The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his report.

43

Community Engagement Manager Update

Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager gave a brief update
Points made included:

e Litter picks — none being carried out at the moment due to the Covid
restrictions

e Grant funding — that funds were still available for grant applications
e Food banks — in discussions with Andover food bank, exploring what was
best in the way forward for food banks in the local area. Want to publicise

this more, with a meeting to be set up

The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update.

44

Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group —Humph Jones
e That Brian Pratt had stood down as the group’s deputy

e That two vaccination sessions had been held so far — both had gone very
well

Sports and Leisure Group — lan Blair-Pilling
e That the leisure centres were again closed due to the latest lockdown
e That leisure centre staff were being redeployed
e That the libraries were operating an order and collect service

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Page 6 of 8




45 Community Area Transport Group Update
Cllr Mark Connolly presented the CATG report attached to the agenda, and
asked the Area Board members to consider any recommendation arising from
the last meeting Monday 11 January 2021 and to note the budget
Agreed
e 15-20-1- Enford - fund this now
e 15-20-2 — Collingbourne Kingston request for speed limit -— fund this
now
e 15-20-04 Tidworth, Pennings Road request for pedestrian crossing
assessment — fund in next financial year
Decision
e That the Area board noted the report of the meeting dated Monday
11 January 2021 and agreed the recommendations
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his report
46 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners

Tidworth Town Council

e That the council offices would be moving into the hub facilities at a future
date

e That the Tidworth play parks were open — with Town Council staff
endeavouring to keep them covid safe
Ludgershall Town Council
e That the Memorial Hall would be made available for use as vaccination
centre
Everleigh PC — the written update was noted

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Page 7 of 8




47

Community Area Grants

Decision
T2a awarded £384.03 for Young Person and Volunteer Craft Book

Decision
Climate change funding - £8,965.98 awarded to Tidworth Town Council for

electric charging points outside the civic centre

48

Date of Next Meeting

Monday 1 March 2021.

49

Close

Page 8 of 8




